

## Mitomycin

This material will help you understand your medication, Mitomycin, and its common side effects.

## What is Mitomycin? How does it work?

Mitomycin is a type of chemotherapy drug. It works to slow or stop the growth of cancer cells. It is often used to reduce the size of a tumor so that it will be easier to remove through surgery. It is also sometimes used after the removal of a tumor to prevent it from coming back.

## How is Mitomycin administered?

Mitomycin is given as an eye drop that your doctor will prescribe. For most treatments, you will use the eye drops four times per day for one week. After that week, you will then take a week off and not use the eye drops. This allows for any healthy cells that may have been damaged from the eye drops to heal. You will then repeat this regimen (using the eye drops for one week, then taking one week off) 2-3 more times. At the end of each treatment cycle, you will see your eye doctor so that s/he can monitor your progress.

## What are common side effects of this medication?

Many people report side effects from Mitomycin. These usually include eye irritation, redness and watering during the treatment Kellogg Eye Center Mitomycin week. Symptoms vary from person to person. These effects usually go away once you stop using the eye drops. Allergic reactions to this medication are also fairly common. If your eyelids become red, swollen, and itchy while using Mitomycin, you should tell your eye doctor. If you have any eye pain or any other symptoms that worry you, contact your eye doctor right away.

If you have any other questions about this medication, talk to your eye doctor or pharmacist.

Disclaimer: This document contains information and/or instructional materials developed by the University of Michigan Health System (UMHS) for the typical patient with your condition. It may include links to online content that was not created by UMHS and for which UMHS does not assume responsibility. It does not replace medical advice from your health care provider because your experience may differ from that of the typical patient. Talk to your health care provider if you have any questions about this document, your condition or your treatment plan.

> Author: Kathleen Koviak, MPH Candidate Reviewers: Diane Neelands, RN, Hakan Demirci, MD and Gale Oren, MILS

Unless otherwise noted, Patient Education by <u>University of Michigan Health System</u> is licensed under a <u>Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.</u> Last Revised 04/2015